ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013
AGENDA
BRIEFING

ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
11:00 A.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
1:00 P.M.
Neva Dean, Interim Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
Approval of the Wednesday, September 18, 2013
Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Minutes

M1

Consideration and approval of Panel B’s 2014
Public Hearing Calendar

M2

UNCONTESTED CASES
BDA 123-098

3231 S. Lancaster Road
REQUEST: Application of Karen J. Hutton,
represented by Christopher Berry, for a variance
to the front yard setback regulations

1

BDA 123-104

6544 E. Lovers Lane (et al)
REQUEST: Application of Zac Lytle for a special
exception to the landscape regulations

2

BDA 123-106

9741 Meadowbrook Drive
REQUEST: Application of Ed Simons for special
exceptions to the fence height and visual
obstruction regulations

3

BDA 123-107

9707 Meadowbrook Drive
REQUEST: Application of Ed Simons for special
exceptions to the fence height and visual obstruction
regulations

4

REGULAR CASE
BDA 123-097

3001 Gaston Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Brian Luscher,
represented by Audra Buckley, for a variance to
the off-street parking regulations

5

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this
agenda when:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security
personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086]

(Rev. 6-24-12)

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel B September 18, 2013 public hearing
minutes.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 2
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel B’s 2014 public hearing calendar (see
Attachment A).

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

BDA 123-098

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Karen J. Hutton, represented by
Christopher Berry, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 3231 S.
Lancaster Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 18A, Block 6/4058, and is
zoned CR, which requires a front yard setback of 15 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a structure and provide a 10 foot front yard setback, which will
require a 5-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.
LOCATION:

3231 S. Lancaster Road

APPLICANT:

Karen J. Hutton
Represented by Christopher Berry

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 5’ is made in
conjunction with constructing and maintaining an approximately 6,800 square foot retail
structure (O’Rilley Auto Parts), part of which would be located in the site’s S. Lancaster
Avenue 15’ front yard setback on a site that is currently developed with a vacant
structure that the applicant intends to demolish. (No part of the proposed structure is
represented to be located in the site’s Oakley Street 15’ front yard setback).
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, offstreet parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance
is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
 Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
Rationale:
 The subject site has a restrictive area caused by a 5’ wide street right-of-way
widening easement that runs parallel to its S. Lancaster Road frontage that,
according to the applicant, was put into place in the early 70’s. Granting this
variance does not appear to be contrary to public interest since according to the
City’s Department of Public Works and Transportation, the City does not have plans
to utilize this 5’ wide easement for any future widening of S. Lancaster Road.
 The applicant states that the proposed structure/development on the site cannot be
shifted 5’ westward from the S. Lancaster Road right-of-way line without resulting in
noncompliance with off-street parking regulations related to the number of parking
spaces required for the proposed use, to required parking space depths, and to
required parking lot drive aisle widths.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

CR (Community retail)
CR (Community retail)
CR (Community retail)
PD 426 (Planned Development)
CR (Community retail)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently developed with a vacant structure. The areas to the north,
east, south, and west are developed mostly as commercial and retail uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 123-040, Property at 3231
S. Lancaster Road (the subject
site)

BDA 123-098

On May 22, 2013, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B granted a request for a special
exception to the off-street parking regulations
of 6 spaces. The Board imposed the following
condition: The special exception of 6 parking
spaces shall automatically and immediately
terminate if and when the general
merchandise or food store greater than 3,500
square feet uses is changed or discontinued.
The case report stated that the request was
made in conjunction in conjunction with
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2001 McK

constructing
and
maintaining
an
approximately 6,800 square foot “general
merchandise or food store greater than 3,500
square feet” use (O’Reilly Auto Parts).
Timeline:
August 8, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 19, 2013: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel B.
September 19, 2013: The Board Administrator contacted the applicant’s representative

and shared the following information via email:
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 2nd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 24, 2013: The

applicant submitted additional documentation on this
application beyond what was submitted with the original application
(see Attachment A).

October 8, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable
Development
and
Construction
Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:


This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 6,800
square foot retail structure (O’Rilley Auto Parts), part of which would be located in
the site’s S. Lancaster Avenue 15’ front yard setback on a site that is currently
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developed with a vacant structure that the applicant intends to demolish. No part of
the proposed structure is represented to be located in the site’s Oakley Street 15’
front yard setback.
Structures on lots zoned CR are required to provide a minimum front yard setback of
15’.
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of S. Lancaster Road and Oakley
Street. Regardless of how the proposed structure is to be oriented, the subject site
has two 15’ front yard setbacks along both streets as would any property with two
street frontages not zoned agricultural, single family, or duplex.
A site plan has been submitted denoting that the distance between the proposed
structure and the existing right-of-way of S. Lancaster Road is 15’ and the distance
between the proposed structure and the existing street easement is 10’.
Since the Dallas Development Code states that the front yard setback is measured
from the front property lot line of the building site or the required right-of-way as
determined by the thoroughfare plan for all thoroughfares, whichever creates the
greater setback, the applicant seeks a variance of 5’ to the front yard setback
regulations along S. Lancaster Road since the proposed structure is 5’ into the 15’
front yard setback or only 10’ from the existing required street right-of-way line.
It appears from calculations made by the Board Administrator from the submitted
site plan that approximately 450 square feet (or about 7 percent) of the proposed
approximately 6,800 square foot building footprint is to be located in the site’s S.
Lancaster Road 15’ front yard setback.
DCAD records indicate the improvements for property at 3231 S. Lancaster Road is
a “free standing retail store” with 2,475 square feet constructed in 1969.
The subject site is rectangular in shape (130’ x 110’) and according to the
application, is 0.34 acres (or approximately 14,810 square feet) in area. The
submitted plat map indicates that the subject site and the lot immediately north have
what the applicant has described as a 5’ street widening easement put into place in
1972. (According to Public Works and Transportation, the City does not have plans
to utilize this 5’ wide easement for any future widening of S. Lancaster Road).
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations along S.
Lancaster Road will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial
justice done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CR zoning
classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same CR zoning classification.

BDA 123-098
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If the Board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which is a structure to be located 10’ from the site’s S.
Lancaster Road front property line (or 5’ into this 15’ front yard setback).
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9/30/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-098
8 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

3231

LANCASTER RD

HUTTON GROWTH ONE LLC

2

1509

OAKLEY AVE

CHAVEZ MARIA DEL CARMEN

3

3311

LANCASTER RD

HOPPENSTEIN PROPERTIES INC

4

1522

OAKLEY AVE

ROLLINS JESSIE

5

1514

OAKLEY AVE

PRELATE OF TEXAS EAST JURISDICTION COGIC

6

3211

LANCASTER RD

GOTTLIEB DALLAS DRUGSTORE LLC

7

3200

LANCASTER RD

DONALDSON PROPERTIES LTD

8

3304

LANCASTER RD

DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT

BDA 123-098
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

BDA 123-104

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Zac Lytle for a special exception to
the landscape regulations at 6544 E. Lovers Lane (et al). This property is more fully
described as Lot 4 (et al), Block 1/5431, and is zoned TH-3(A), which requires
mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single
family residential shared access development and provide an alternate landscape plan,
which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.
LOCATION:

6544 E. Lovers Lane (et al).

APPLICANT:

Zac Lytle

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made in conjunction
with developing a single family residential shared access development on a site
currently developed with a single family home, and not fully meeting the landscape
regulations.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:
The board may grant a special exception to the landscape regulations of this article
upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that:
(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the
use of the property;
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and
(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the
city plan commission or city council.
In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the
following factors:
- the extent to which there is residential adjacency;
- the topography of the site;
- the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
and
- the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
 Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.

BDA 123-104
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Rationale:
 The applicant has substantiated how strict compliance with the requirements of the
landscape regulations of the Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the
use of the property, and that the special exception will not adversely affect
neighboring property. The submitted plan’s deficiency from full compliance with
street tree requirements for shared access developments is compensated by the
applicant’s plan to retain several large trees on the subject site.
 The City’s Chief Arborist recommends approval of the applicant’s request for
exception to the Landscape Regulations.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

TH-3(A) (Townhouse)
TH-3(A) (Townhouse)
R-7.5(A) (Single family 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family 7,500 square feet)
TH-3(A) (Townhouse)

Land Use:
The site is currently developed with a single family use. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west appear to be developed with single family uses.
Timeline:
August 9, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 19, 2013: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel B.
September 19, 2013: The Board Administrator contacted the applicant’s representative

and shared the following information via email:
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 2nd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”
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September 30, 2013: The applicant submitted additional information beyond what was

submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).
October 8, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable
Development
and
Construction
Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

October 9 2013:

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the
request (see Attachment B).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:







This request focuses on developing a single family residential shared access
development on a site currently developed with a single family home, and not fully
meeting the landscape regulations. More specifically, according to the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, the site is deficient to the Landscape Regulations regarding the
number of new trees to be provided in the shared access development – the plan is
providing 23 new trees within the SAD (shared access development) and the
retention of several large trees where the ordinance would require a minimum of 36
trees for the shared lot with at least 24 trees in the front yard.
The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request (see Attachment B). The memo states how this request is triggered by new
construction of a shared access development on the site.
The arborist’s memo lists the following factors for consideration:
1. All of the trees to be planted are on the approved replacement tree list; the plan
calls for planting 23 new trees within the SAD.
2. The design of the shared access development includes the retention of several
large trees, including one large shade tree at the Lovers Lane street frontage.
3. The proposed plan would comply with the minimum landscape requirements of
51A-10.125(a)(2)(B) for a shared access development in “districts other than
single family districts,” with the exception of the placement of one street tree.

BDA 123-104
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The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this proposed landscape
plan
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- Strict compliance with the requirements of the Landscape Regulations of the
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and
- The special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted landscape plan as
a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from full compliance
with the street tree requirements for shared access developments of Article X: The
Landscape Regulations.
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9/30/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-104
46 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

6558

LOVERS LN

PSW REAL ESTATE LLC

2

6605

AINTREE CIR

STAMBAUGH LEO P JR

3

6458

RIDGEMONT DR

PARKER RUTH

4

6454

RIDGEMONT DR

NORRIS JANICE H

5

6450

RIDGEMONT DR

SHOWERS ELIZABETH

6

6446

RIDGEMONT DR

LLOYD MAXON

7

6442

RIDGEMONT DR

MARTINEZ MARCO &

8

6438

RIDGEMONT DR

FISCHER BETTY EVELYN

9

6434

RIDGEMONT DR

SCHUTZ PATSY SHELTON

10

6586

CHICORY CT

TURNER D MACK & CATHERINE B

11

6572

CHICORY CT

HUGGINS NICHOLAS G & MARIKA COLE CROCKET

12

6568

CHICORY CT

BURGMEIER REBECCA J

13

6564

CHICORY CT

TOLLE MARY TERESA

14

6560

CHICORY CT

FERGUSON JENNIFER C

15

6556

CHICORY CT

SCHURBA MARIANA

16

6552

CHICORY CT

LI SHING

17

6548

CHICORY CT

HELME JASON

18

6544

CHICORY CT

NGUYEN JEANNIE

19

6540

CHICORY CT

MENDENHALL RITA MARJORIE & PATRICIA A ME

20

6536

CHICORY CT

MARSHALL AGNES

21

6532

CHICORY CT

LAHIRI SATYAJEET&SUDESHNA

22

6528

CHICORY CT

WEISS MERLE S

23

6524

CHICORY CT

LAHIRI SATYAJEET & SUDESHNA

24

6508

CHICORY CT

CATO GAIL M

25

6504

CHICORY CT

BERNSTEIN JACK

26

6475

RIDGEMONT DR

UTSMAN MARY MARGARET
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Label # Address

Owner

27

6469

RIDGEMONT DR

SWITALSKI BOGUSLAW

28

6465

RIDGEMONT DR

TOWNER NANCY J

29

6459

RIDGEMONT DR

BOND ANNE & DANIEL

30

6455

RIDGEMONT DR

YARBROUGH ANDREA M &

31

6451

RIDGEMONT DR

MITCHELL RUSSELL A JR & LANG A KIMBERLY

32

6447

RIDGEMONT DR

GREGORY JOSEPH III & KATHERINE GREGORY

33

6443

RIDGEMONT DR

SOLEWIN MARK S & LEOLA S

34

6439

RIDGEMONT DR

GEBREDINGIL TESFA

35

6435

RIDGEMONT DR

ROMEO RONALD & LINDA

36

6431

RIDGEMONT DR

SORIA ERIC & NORMA CISNEROS

37

6607

LOVERS LN

NESSEL DEVELOPMENT X LLC

38

6489

LONTOS DR

BRENKUS STEVE

39

6486

ARGO ST

ODOHERTY DERMOT

40

6497

LONTOS DR

RASH RAMONA B

41

6493

LONTOS DR

MALONE JAMES K

42

6511

LOVERS LN

PEF CAPITAL PROPERTIES LLC

43

6584

CHICORY CT

BILLINGS CYNTHIA M

44

6582

CHICORY CT

GILMORE JO GINDRATT

45

6580

CHICORY CT

GOMEZ TRESA S

46

6494

ARGO ST

SLAZYK LIVING TRUST THE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

BDA 123-106

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ed Simons for special exceptions to
the fence height and visual obstruction regulations at 9741 Meadowbrook Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block 1/5601 and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a 20 foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6
foot 10 inch high fence, which will require a 2 foot 10 inch special exception to the fence
height regulations, and to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which
will require a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.
LOCATION:

9741 Meadowbrook Drive

APPLICANT:

Ed Simons

REQUESTS:
The following appeals have been made on a site that is currently undeveloped:
1. A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 2’ 10” is made in
conjunction with constructing and maintaining what is shown on the submitted
elevation as a 6’ 6 ½” high fence (a 4’ 6 ½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high
limestone wall) and a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron picket gate in the site’s 40’ front yard
setback.
2. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made in
conjunction with locating and maintaining portions of the 6’ 6 ½” high fence (a 4’ 6
½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high limestone wall) in the 20’ visibility
triangles on either side of the driveway into the site from Meadowbrook Lane.
(Note that this application abuts a property to the south and west where the same
applicant seeks similar fence height and visual obstruction special exceptions on that
subject site’s western side along Ravine Drive. See BDA 123-107).
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:
The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction
regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

BDA 123-106
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence height special exception):
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction special exceptions):
Approval, subject to the following condition:
 Compliance with the submitted site plan/elevation is required.
Rationale:
 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director has indicated that he has no objections to these requests.
 The applicant has substantiated how the location of portions of the proposed fence
to be located in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the driveway into the site
from Meadowbrook Lane does not constitute a traffic hazard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)

Land Use:
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, south, and west are
developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 123-107, Property at 9707
Meadowbrook Lane (the lot
immediately south and west of
subject site)

BDA 123-106

On October 23, 2013, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B will consider requests
for special exceptions to the fence height
and visual obstruction regulations requested
in conjunction with constructing and
maintaining a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron fence
and gate with 8’ 6” high limestone columns in
the site’s Ravine Drive 40’ front yard
setback, and locating and maintaining
portions of the fence and columns in the 20’
visibility triangles on either side of the
driveway into the site from Ravine Drive.

3-2

2. BDA 112-078, Property at 9807
Meadowbrook Drive (the lot
immediately north of the subject
site)

3. BDA 80-191, Property at 9807
Meadowbrook Drive ( the lot
immediately north of subject site)

4. BDA 101-042, Property at 9821
Meadowbrook Drive (two lots
immediately north of the subject
site)

5. BDA 090-070, Property at 5306
Falls Road ( the lot immediately
east of subject site)

BDA 123-106

On August 15, 2012, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B granted request for
special exceptions to the fence height and
visual obstruction regulations and imposed
the submitted revised site plan and elevation
as a condition to these requests. The case
report stated that the request was made in
conjunction with completing/maintaining an
8’ high board-on-board fence and sliding
gate located in one of the site’s two front
yard setbacks (Ravine Drive) on a site
developed with a single family home, and
completing/maintaining a portion of the
aforementioned board fence and gate in the
20’ visibility triangle on the west side of the
driveway into the site from Ravine Drive.
On June 10, 1980, the Board of Adjustment
granted a variance of 3’ for the “application
for a permit to erect a 7’ high brick column
and a 6’ 3” wrought-iron fence which will
permit a variance of 3’.”
On May 16, 2011, the Board of Adjustment
Panel C granted a request for a special
exception to the fence height regulations and
imposed the submitted site plan and
“landscape
development
plan”/partial
elevation as conditions to this request. The
case report stated that the request was
made in conjunction with constructing and
maintaining an 8’ 8” high open wrought iron
fence with 9’ 1” high columns and a 12’ 4”
high open wrought iron entry gate in the
site’s 40’ front yard setback on a lot being
developed with a single family home
On June 16, 2010, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B granted a request for special
exception to the fence height regulations of
4’ 6” and imposed the submitted revised site
plan/elevation document dated 6-10-10 as a
condition to the request. The case report
stated that the special exceptions to the
fence height regulations of 4’ 6” were
requested in conjunction with constructing
and maintaining an 8’ high “masonry/wrought
iron” fence/wall (5’ wrought iron atop a 3’
masonry base) in the site’s Falls Road front
yard setback, and an alternating 8’ high solid
masonry or stone fence wall with an 8’ high
wrought
iron
fence
in
the
site’s
Meadowbrook Drive front yard setback.
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6. BDA 090-071, Property at 5323
Park Lane ( the lot immediately
southeast of subject site)

7. BDA 090-017, Property at 5323
Park Lane (the lot immediately
southeast of the subject site)

8. BDA 967-203, Property at 9707
Meadowbrook Drive (the lot
immediately south of the subject
site)

BDA 123-106

On June 16, 2010, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B granted a request for special
exception to the fence height regulations of
4’ 6” and imposed the submitted site
plan/elevation document as a condition to
the request. The case report stated that the
special exceptions to the fence height
regulations of 4’ 6” were requested in
conjunction
with
constructing
and
maintaining an 8’ high “masonry/wrought
iron” fence/wall (5’ wrought iron atop a 3’
masonry base) with 8’ 6” high columns in the
site’s Park Lane front yard setback.
On February 17, 2010, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for a
fence height special exception and imposed
the site plan/elevation plan submitted on
February 15, 2010 as a condition to the
request. The case report stated that the
request was made to construct and maintain
a 7’ 4” high solid masonry fence/wall with 7’
10” high columns; an 8’ 4” high “decorative
wrought iron fence” on the portion of the site
that is shown as a “floodway easement in the
Meadowbrook Drive front yard setback
parallel to the street, and perpendicular to
the street on the north “side” of the site in the
front yard setback:;” and to construct and
maintain an 8’ 4” high “decorative wrought
iron fence” in the Park Lane front yard
setback perpendicular to this street on the
east side of the subject site.
On March 18, 1997, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B granted requests for special
exception to the fence height to maintain an
8’ 6” fence with columns of a maximum
height of 13’ 4”, and gates with a maximum
height of 15’ 3” and to the visual obstruction
regulations and imposed the following
conditions: 1) Compliance with the submitted
revised site plan/elevation plan and
submitted revised landscape plan is
required; and 2) Trees and branches located
on the visibility triangle at the service entry
driveway and Ravine Drive must have at
least 8’ clearance from ground level; 3)
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landscape must be provided as indicated on
the submitted revised landscape plan for the
property adjacent to the fence on
Meadowbrook Road to a distance of 3’ west
of the fence toward the main building, and
the area east of the fence on Meadowbrook
Road to the pavement line provided the
applicant can obtain a license to place
landscaping on the public right-of-way; if not
the applicant must reapply to the Board of
approval of a revised plan. The case report
stated that the request were made in
conjunction
with
constructing
and
maintaining an 8’ 6” high open metal fence,
13’ 4” high columns, and a 15’ 3” high entry
gate in the front yards and in drive approach
visibility triangles along Meadowbrook Drive
and Ravine Drive.
9. BDA 089-085, Property at 9635
Meadowbrook Drive (two lots
immediately south of subject site)

On August 17, 2009, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for a
special exception to the fence height
regulations of 4’ 9” and imposed the
following condition: compliance with the
submitted site plan and elevation document
is required. The case report stated that the
request was made in conjunction with
constructing
and
maintaining
a
predominantly 5’ – 6’ high open ornamental
iron fence with 8’ 9” high open ornamental
iron gate/stone entry columns in the site’s
40’ front yard setback

Timeline:
August 28, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 19, 2013: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel B.
September 19, 2013: The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and shared the

following information via email:
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 2nd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
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October 8, 2013:

and the October 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable
Development
and
Construction
Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

October 10, 2013: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review
comment sheet regarding the applicant’s request for special
exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations marked “Has no
objections.”
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence height special exception):








This request focuses on constructing and maintaining what is shown on the
submitted elevation as a 6’ 6 ½” high fence (a 4’ 6 ½” high open iron picket fence
atop a 2’ high limestone wall) and a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron picket gate in the site’s
40’ front yard setback on an undeveloped lot.
The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.
The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation of the proposal in the front yard
setback that reaches a maximum height of 6’ 6 ½”.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site
plan/elevation:
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 140’ in length parallel to the
street.
− The proposal is represented as being located on the property line or about 16’
from the pavement line.
The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area
(approximately 500’ north and south of the subject site) and noted the following
fences above 4 feet high which appeared to be located in a front yard setback:
 an approximately 8’ 8” high open wrought iron fence with 9’ 1” high columns and
a 12’ 4” high open wrought iron entry gate two lots immediately north of the site
that appears to be the result of a granted fence height special exception from
2011 – BDA 101-042.
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an approximately 8’ high combination solid masonry and open iron wrought iron
fence immediately east of the site that appears to be the result of a granted fence
height special exception from 2010 – BDA 090-070.
 an approximately 8’ 6” high fence with columns of a maximum height of 13’ 4”,
and gates with a maximum height of 15’ 3” immediately south of the site that
appears to be the result of a granted fence height special exception from 1997 –
BDA 967-203.
 an approximately 7’ 4” high solid masonry fence/wall with 7’ 10” high columns
southeast of the subject site that appears to be the result of a granted fence
height special exception from 201)- BDA 090-017._
As of October 14, 2013, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition
to the request.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence height regulations of 2’ 10” will not adversely affect neighboring property.
Granting this special exception of 2’ 10” with a condition imposed that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding
4’ in height in the front yard setback to be maintained in the location and of the
heights and materials as shown on this document.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF
special exceptions):










ANALYSIS

(visual

obstruction

These requests focus on locating and maintaining portions of a 6’ 6 ½” high fence (a
4’ 6 ½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high limestone wall) in the 20’ visibility
triangles on either side of the driveway into the site from Meadowbrook Lane.
The Dallas Development Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place,
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street
intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).
A site plan/elevation has been submitted indicating portions of a 6’ 6 ½” high fence
(a 4’ 6 ½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high limestone wall) in the 20’
visibility triangles on either side of the driveway into the site from Meadowbrook
Lane.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections.”
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations to maintain portions of a 6’ 6
½” high fence (a 4’ 6 ½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high limestone wall) in
the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the driveway into the site from
Meadowbrook Lane does not constitute a traffic hazard.
Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with
the submitted site plan/elevation would require the item (a 6’ 6 ½” high fence - 4’ 6
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½” high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high limestone wall) in the 20’ visibility
triangles on either side of the driveway into the site from Meadowbrook Lane to be
limited to the locations, height and materials of this item as shown on this document.
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9/30/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-106
7 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

9741

MEADOWBROOK DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

2

9807

MEADOWBROOK DR

BARRETT RICHARD M & NONA N

3

5050

RAVINE DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

4

5311

FALLS RD

FRELING RICHARD A

5

5306

FALLS RD

WARREN KELCY

6

9707

MEADOWBROOK DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

7

5323

PARK LN

WARREN KELCY
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

BDA 123-107

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ed Simons for special exceptions to
the fence height and visual obstruction regulations at 9707 Meadowbrook Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 1B, Block 1/5589 and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a 20 foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an 8
foot 6 inch high fence, which will require a 4 foot 6 inch special exception to the fence
height regulations, and to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which
will require a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.
LOCATION:

9707 Meadowbrook Drive

APPLICANT:

Ed Simons

REQUESTS:
The following appeals have been made on a site that is currently developed with a
single family home/use:
1. A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ 6” is made in
conjunction with constructing and maintaining what is shown on the submitted
elevation as a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron fence and gate with 8’ 6” high limestone
columns in the site’s Ravine Drive 40’ front yard setback.
2. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made in
conjunction with locating and maintaining portions of the 6’ 6 ½” high fence and 8’ 6”
high limestone columns in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the driveway
into the site from Ravine Drive.
Note the following with regard to this property that has two front yard setbacks – one on
the east along Meadowbrook Lane, the other on the west along Ravine Drive:
 This application abuts a property to the north and east where the same applicant
seeks similar fence height and visual obstruction special exceptions on that subject
site’s frontage along Meadowbrook Lane. See BDA 123-106;
 the applicant has stated that application is merely to extend the fence that was
granted on the Ravine Street side of this property by the Board in 1997 when the
property at that time did not include the parcel of land to the north that is now part of
the subject site; and
 This application is not to address any fence or amendment to the existing fence on
the Meadowbrook Lane side of this property since the fence on this side of the
property has not changed from and complies with conditions imposed by the Board
in 1997.
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:
The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction
regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence height special exception):
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction special exceptions):
Approval, subject to the following condition:
 Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
Rationale:
 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director has indicated that he has no objections to these requests.
 The applicant has substantiated how the location of portions of the proposed fence
and columns to be located in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the driveway
into the site from Ravine Drive does not constitute a traffic hazard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east,
south, and west are developed with single family uses.
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Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 23-106, Property at 9807
Meadowbrook Drive (the lot
immediately north and east of the
subject site)

2. BDA 112-078, Property at 9807
Meadowbrook Drive (the lot north
of the subject site)

3. BDA 967-203, Property at 9707
Meadowbrook Drive (the subject
site)

BDA 123-107

On October 23, 2013, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B will consider requests
for special exceptions to the fence height
and visual obstruction regulations requested
in conjunction with constructing and
maintaining a 6’ 6 ½” high fence (a 4’ 6 ½”
high open iron picket fence atop a 2’ high
limestone wall) and a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron
picket gate in the front yard setback, and
locating and maintaining portions of the
fence in the 20’ visibility triangles on either
side of the driveway into the site from
Meadowbrook Lane.
On August 15, 2012, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B granted requests for
special exceptions to the fence height and
visual obstruction regulations and imposed
the submitted revised site plan and elevation
as a condition to these requests. The case
report stated that the request was made in
conjunction with completing/maintaining an
8’ high board-on-board fence and sliding
gate located in one of the site’s two front
yard setbacks (Ravine Drive) on a site
developed with a single family home, and
completing/maintaining a portion of the
aforementioned board fence and gate in the
20’ visibility triangle on the west side of the
driveway into the site from Ravine Drive.
On March 18, 1997, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B granted requests for special
exception to the fence height to maintain an
8’ 6” fence with columns of a maximum
height of 13’ 4”, and gates with a maximum
height of 15’ 3” and to the visual obstruction
regulations and imposed the following
conditions: 1) Compliance with the submitted
revised site plan/elevation plan and
submitted revised landscape plan is
required; and 2) Trees and branches located
on the visibility triangle at the service entry
driveway and Ravine Drive must have at
least 8’ clearance from ground level; 3)
landscape must be provided as indicated on
the submitted revised landscape plan for the
property adjacent to the fence on
Meadowbrook Road to a distance of 3’ west
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of the fence toward the main building, and
the area east of the fence on Meadowbrook
Road to the pavement line provided the
applicant can obtain a license to place
landscaping on the public right-of-way; if not
the applicant must reapply to the Board of
approval of a revised plan. The case report
stated that the request were made in
conjunction
with
constructing
and
maintaining an 8’ 6” high open metal fence,
13’ 4” high columns, and a 15’ 3” high entry
gate in the front yards and in drive approach
visibility triangles along Meadowbrook Drive
and Ravine Drive.

Timeline:
August 28, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 19, 2013: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case.”
September 19, 2013: The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and shared the

following information via email:
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 2nd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

October 8, 2013:
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The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable
Development
and
Construction
Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
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Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
October 10, 2013: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review
comment sheet regarding the applicant’s request for special
exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations marked “Has no
objections.”
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence height special exception):












This request focuses on constructing and maintaining what is shown on the
submitted elevation as a 6’ 6 ½” high open iron fence and gate with 8’ 6” high
limestone columns in the site’s Ravine Drive 40’ front yard setback on site
developed with a single family home/use.
The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.
The applicant has submitted a site plan and an elevation of the proposal in the front
yard setback that reaches a maximum height of 8’ 6”.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 240’ in length parallel to the
street.
− The proposal is represented as being located on the property line or about 5’
from the pavement line.
The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and
noted the following fence above 4 feet high which appeared to be located in a front
yard setback:
 an approximately 8’ high solid board-on-board fence located immediately north of
the site that appears to be the result of a granted fence height special exception
from August of 2012 – BDA 112-078.
As of October 14, 2013, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition
to the request.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence height regulations of 4’ 6” will not adversely affect neighboring property.
Granting this special exception of 4’ 6” with a condition imposed that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be maintained in the location and
of the heights and materials as shown on these documents.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF
special exceptions):


ANALYSIS

(visual

obstruction

These requests focus on locating and maintaining portions of the 6’ 6 ½” high fence
and 8’ 6” high limestone columns in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the
driveway into the site from Ravine Drive.
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The Dallas Development Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place,
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street
intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).
A site plan and elevation has been submitted indicating portions of a 6’ 6 ½” high
fence and 8’ 6” high limestone columns in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of
the driveway into the site from Ravine Drive.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections.”
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations to maintain portions of a 6’ 6
½” high fence and 8’ 6” high limestone columns in the 20’ visibility triangles on either
side of the driveway into the site from Ravine Drive does not constitute a traffic
hazard.
Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with
the submitted site plan and elevation would require the items (a 6’ 6 ½” high fence
and 8’ 6” high limestone columns) in the 20’ visibility triangles on either side of the
driveway into the site from Ravine Drive to be limited to the locations, height and
materials of this item as shown on these documents.
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9/30/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-107
15 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

5223

PARK LN

LONGWELL HARRY J & NORMA L

2

5205

PARK LN

STRAUSS RICHARD C & DIANA

3

9807

MEADOWBROOK DR

BARRETT RICHARD M & NONA N

4

5050

RAVINE DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

5

9741

MEADOWBROOK DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

6

9707

MEADOWBROOK DR

AARON STEVEN L & CAROL R

7

5243

PARK LN

EAGLE JOHN & JENNIFER J

8

5121

PARK LN

SKOKOS THEODORE C & SHANNON B

9

5124

RAVINE DR

POTTER EVA JANE TRUSTEE THE EVA POTTER M

10

5030

RAVINE DR

Taxpayer at

11

5306

FALLS RD

WARREN KELCY

12

9635

MEADOWBROOK DR

CALLOWAY JANICE W

13

5323

PARK LN

WARREN KELCY

14

5105

LAKEHILL CT

TURLEY R WINDLE & SHIRLEY A

15

5051

RAVINE DR

TURLEY WINDLE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2013

BDA 123-097

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Brian Luscher, represented by Audra
Buckley, for a variance to the off-street parking regulations at 3001 Gaston Avenue.
This property is more fully described as part of Lot 9, Block 493, and is zoned PD-298
(Subarea 12), which requires off-street parking to be provided. The applicant proposes
to construct and/or maintain a structure for restaurant without drive-in or drive-through
service use and warehouse use and provide 10 of the required 20 off-street parking
spaces, which will require a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 10 spaces.
LOCATION:

3001 Gaston Avenue

APPLICANT:

Brian Luscher
Represented by Audra Buckley

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 10 spaces is made in
conjunction with maintaining approximately 4,200 square feet of structure with
warehouse use, and leasing and maintaining approximately 1,600 square feet of vacant
structure with restaurant without drive-in or drive-through use (Luscher’s Post Oak Red
Hots) where the applicant proposes to provide 10 (or 50 percent) of the required 20
required off-street parking spaces.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, offstreet parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance
is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
Rationale:
 While the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Division Assistant Director has indicated no objections to the request, meaning it
may not be contrary to the public interest, staff is unable to conclude that there is an
unnecessary hardship as the parcel/subject site does not differ from other parcels of
land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same PD 298 (Subarea 12) zoning classification. The subject site is flat,
rectangular in shape, and according to the application, is 0.19 acres (or
approximately 8,300 square feet) in area. While the property has two street
frontages with two front yard setbacks this is not a unique feature to any property
with two street frontages not zoned agricultural, single family, or duplex.
 The features of this site do not preclude the applicant from leasing the existing
structure built in the 40’s with a number of uses permitted in the zoning district where
an off-street parking reduction request would not be necessary.
 The applicant has not substantiated how this variance for specific uses (restaurant
without drive-in or drive-through service and warehouse) is not needed to relieve a
self created hardship.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 298 (Subarea 12) (Planned Development District)
PD 298 (Subarea 11) (Planned Development District)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)
PD 298 (Subarea 12) (Planned Development District)
PD 298 (Subarea 12) (Planned Development District)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a structure, part of which is vacant and part of which
is warehouse use. The area to the north is developed with a park use (Central Square
Park); the areas to the east and west are developed with commercial uses; and the area
to the south is developed as a surface parking lot.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
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Timeline:
July 29, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 19, 2013: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel B.
September 19, 2013: The Board Administrator contacted the applicant’s representative

and shared the following information via email:
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 2nd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

October 8, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable
Development
and
Construction
Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

October 10, 2013: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review
comment sheet marked “Has no objections.”
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS:




This request focuses on maintaining approximately 4,200 square feet of vacant
structure with warehouse use, and leasing and maintaining approximately 1,600
square feet of vacant structure with restaurant without drive-in or drive-through
service use where the applicant proposes to provide 10 (or 50 percent) of the
required 20 required off-street parking spaces.
The subject site is zoned PD 298 (Subarea 12). The parking requirements state that
the parking provisions of Chapter 51A apply in the Bryan Area SPD except as
modified in the ordinance. While the ordinance makes certain modifications to offstreet parking required for large scale mixed use developments, and certain other
specific uses in subareas other than Subarea 12, no specific off-street parking
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requirement is made for a warehouse use or a restaurant without drive-in or drivethrough service use on properties in Subarea 12.
The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking requirement:
− Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service: 1 space per 100 square feet
of floor area
− Warehouse: 1 space per 1,000 square feet of floor area up to 20,000 square feet,
and one space per 4,000 square feet of floor area over 20,000 square feet.
The applicant proposes to provide 10 (or 50 percent) of the required 20 off-street
parking spaces in conjunction with the retention of space within the structure as a
warehouse and the leasing of space within the structure as a restaurant without
drive-in or drive-through service.
The site is flat, rectangular in shape, and according to the application, is 0.19 acres
(or approximately 8,300 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 298 (Subarea
12). The property with two street frontages has two front yard setbacks as any
property with two street frontages would that is not zoned agricultural, single family,
or duplex.
DCAD records indicate that the improvement at 3001 Gaston Avenue is a “free
standing retail store” with 5,704 square feet built in 1946.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations of will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site (that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope)
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 298
(Subarea 12) zoning classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the PD 298 (Subarea 12) zoning classification.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections.”
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10/3/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-097
12 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

3001

GASTON AVE

3001 GASTON PARTNERS LP % SQUARE FOOT IN

2

3000

GASTON AVE

A&M BAYLOR COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY ATTN: SY

3

3004

GASTON AVE

A&M BAYLOR COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY ATTNL SY

4

3010

GASTON AVE

3101 GASTON INC

5

2922

SWISS AVE

MEADOWS FOUNDATION INC

6

2929

GASTON AVE

VEIGA FAMILY TRUST

7

2917

GASTON AVE

KIENAST RANDY &

8

2919

FLOYD ST

ASHMORE HELEN & HELEN ASHMORE TRUST B

9

3102

FLOYD ST

3101 GASTON INC

10

3011

GASTON AVE

ROCKING A INVESTMENTS INC

11

3015

GASTON AVE

BAES INC

12

3016

FLOYD ST

ROCKING A INVESTMENTS
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